4-4-

FILED SID J. WHITE

NOV 4 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

:

:

EMANUEL JOHNSON,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 234176

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By_

Case No. 78,336

Chief Deputy Clerk

Petitioner, : : : :

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

1

2

2

6

7

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ARGUMENT ISSUE I THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY REFUSED TO ALLOW MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENTS AND REFUSED TO ALLOW EVI-DENCE THAT WOULD REBUT NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATORS. ISSUE II THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INJECT IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL FACTORS INTO APPELLANT'S PENALTY PROCEEDING

THROUGH ITS IMPROPER CROSS-EXAMINA-TION OF A DEFENSE WITNESS AND ITS IMPROPER ARGUMENT TO THE JURY.

ISSUE III

THE COURT BELOW USED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN REJECTING THE MENTAL DISTURBANCE MITIGATOR AND SHOULD INSTEAD HAVE FOUND IT TO EXIST.

i

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE VI

EMANUEL JOHNSON'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOUR-TEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITU-TION OF THE UNITED STATES, AS WELL AS ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, BECAUSE THE ESPECIALLY HEI-NOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS VAGUE, IS APPLIED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY, AND DOES NOT GENUINELY NARROW THE CLASS OF PERSONS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY. FURTHERMORE, THIS AGGRA-VATING FACTOR WAS SUBMITTED TO JOHN-SON'S JURY UPON AN IMPROPER AND INADEQUATE INSTRUCTION.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

10

8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

• • • --

•

-

CASES	PAGE NO.
<u>Birge v. State</u> , 92 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1957)	2
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 206 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1968)	2
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 19 Fla. L. Weekly S435 (Fla. September 8, 1994)	. 8
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 194 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1967)	6
<u>Marquard v. State</u> , 19 Fla. L. Weekly S314 (Fla. June 9, 1994)	5
<u>Meade v. State</u> , 431 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	6
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S, 114 S. Ct, 129 L. Ed. 2d 133 (1994)	3,4
<u>State v. Cumbie</u> , 380 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1980)	6
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1982)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	8
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	8
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	8
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	8
Art. I, §17, Fla. Const.	8
